court may make any orders or judgments as may be necessary to prevent or remedy a violation of this chapter.

(3) A person or entity who engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in a violation of this chapter shall be liable for a civil
penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation for each connected device in violation of this

chapter. If multiple violations of this chapter are alleged in any civil action, they shall be specifically alleged, and a court of
competent jurisdiction shall make specific findings as to each violation.